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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS                   
March 24, 2016 at 5:30 p.m.    *Council Chambers - Room #115 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
MINUTES TO BE APPROVED: December 17, 2015 
      
REPORTS, RESOLUTIONS, AND COMMUNICATIONS: 
 

 Election of Officers – 2016 
- Current President – Sue Aquila 
- Current Vice President – Barre Klapper 

 
PETITION WITHDRAWN: 
 

 AA-36-15 Steve Thomas  
114 N. Walnut St. 
Request: Administrative Appeal of the Planning and Transportation 
Department’s interpretation that “Seaview Outfitters” is a standardized 
business.   
Case Manager: Eric Greulich  
 

PETITION CONTINUED TO:  April 21, 2016 
 
 V-9-16 Three Guys Funding, LLC  

1909 W. 3rd St. 
Request: Variance from karst conservancy easement standards to allow 
development within required easement area and within the karst feature.     
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan   

 
     

PETITIONS: 
 
 V-8-16 Heather Hales (H3 Rentals, Inc.)  

348 S. Grant St. 
Request: Variance from minimum lot size standards.   
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan 
 

 V-10-16 John Kruschke and Rima Hanania 
705 S. Rose Ave. 
Request: Determinate sidewalk variance to not require the installation of a 
sidewalk as required with the construction of a new single-family home.   
Case Manager: Eric Greulich 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS             CASE #: V-8-16  
STAFF REPORT               DATE: March 24, 2016 
LOCATION: 348 S. Grant Street  
 
PETITIONER: H3 Rentals Inc,. Heather Hales 
   800 W. 6th Street, Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioners are requesting a variance from minimum lot size standards 
to allow for the adjustment of lot lines between two adjacent lots.  
 
Report: This site is located on the west side of S. Grant Street, one parcel north of East 
Smith Avenue and is zoned Residential High-Density Multifamily (RH). Surrounding 
properties to the north, south, and east are also zoned RH with multi-family uses to the 
north and single-family uses to the south and east. Property to the west is zoned 
Commercial General (CG), and uses include single family, with multi-family and mixed 
use in the wider area. 
  
The petition site contains a two unit residential structure and a detached garage situated 
roughly 54 feet west of the house. The petitioners own an adjacent parcel, with frontage 
on E. Smith Avenue. The adjacent parcel contains one single-family residence. That 
residence is located roughly 8 feet south of the detached garage on the petition site. 
Both houses have been in their current locations for many years. Per the Monroe 
County Assessor’s data, both residences were built in 1899. Both residential structures 
are listed as ‘contributing’ in the latest Indiana Historic Sites and Structures Inventory. 
The detached garage is currently metered by Duke Energy with the E. Smith Avenue 
residence. Access to the garage is derived from an alley that runs adjacent to the E. 
Smith Avenue property and the garage. The residents of the E. Smith Avenue residence 
park in front of the detached garage. 
 
The petitioners propose to adjust the lot line between these lots so that the petition site 
would get smaller and the Smith Avenue lot would move closer to conformity. The result 
would place the detached garage on the E. Smith Avenue lot. A surveyed lot line shift 
proposal has not been submitted. However, if the variance is approved, any lot line shift 
would require the petition site to meet impervious surface requirements. The lot will still 
meet density requirements. The E. Smith Avenue lot would also be moving closer to 
impervious surface conformity by gaining green space. The minimum lot size for 
subdivision in the RH district is half an acre, or 21,780 square feet. Most of the lots in 
the RH district in the immediate area do not meet minimum lot size. Within a quarter 
mile of the petition site, in the RH zone, only two existing parcels meet the minimum lot 
size standard.  The petitioners are requesting a variance from the minimum lot size 
standards to allow for the petition lot to decrease from roughly 5,674 square feet to 
roughly 3,500 square feet. 
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CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 
 
20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A 
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: 
 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

 
STAFF FINDING: Staff finds that the request is not injurious to the public health, 
safety, morals, or general welfare of the community. This variance will not allow 
for the further subdivision or development of the lot. The lots currently owned by 
the petitioner will continue to contain only three units and a detached garage.  

 
2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 

Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner.   

 
STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no adverse impacts to the use and value of the 
surrounding area associated with the proposed variance. No physical changes 
are proposed with this variance. The petition site will continue to meet UDO 
maximum impervious surface coverage and density requirements. The other lot 
involved in the lot line shift will move closer to conformity. Any existing setback 
encroachments will not be increased. No additions are proposed for either 
structure.  

 
3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 

result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

 
STAFF FINDING: Staff finds peculiar condition in the ages of the structures and 
the lots, in combination with the closer proximity of the detached garage to the E. 
Smith Avenue house, as well as the coupling of that garage with the E. Smith 
Avenue house for electrical service. Peculiar condition is found in that the lot is 
roughly 26 percent of the minimum lot size for the high-density zone in which it is 
located and has existed for over 100 years. Practical difficulty is found in that 
strict adherence to the UDO will not allow the proposed lot line adjustment which 
would result in the detached garage on the E. Smith Avenue lot, of which it 
currently functions as a part. Approval will allow 317 E. Smith to move closer to 
meeting the impervious surface requirement and minimum lot size requirement 
while making no physical changes to the land. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, staff recommends 
approval of this petition. 
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V-8-16 H3 Rentals Inc.
348 S. Grant Street
Board of Zoning Appeals
Site Location, Parcels, Zoning
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V-8-16 H3 Rentals Inc.
348 S. Grant Street
Board of Zoning Appeals
2014 Aerial
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V-8-16
Petitioner Statement
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  CASE #: V-10-16 

STAFF REPORT       DATE: March 24, 2016 

Location: 705 S. Rose Ave 
 

PETITIONER: John Kruschke & Rima Hanania 

   705 S. Rose Ave., Bloomington   

 

REQUEST: The petitioners are requesting a determinate variance from sidewalk 
requirements.  
 

SITE DESCRIPTION: This 0.48 acre property is located at 705 S. Rose Ave and is 
zoned Residential Single-family (RS). Surrounding land uses are single family 
residences on all sides. This site is relatively flat along the road frontage with no 
environmental or topographic constraints. This property has approximately 128’ of 
frontage along Rose Avenue. 
 
The property recently received a building permit (C14-290) to construct a new single 
family residence on this site. Construction of a new house requires the construction of a 
sidewalk on the adjacent street frontage and a condition of approval was included on 
the certificate of zoning compliance to that end. The petitioners are now requesting a 
determinate variance from sidewalk requirements to not require a sidewalk to be 
constructed along the property frontage.  
 
The petitioner states that the installation of a sidewalk system would be out of character 
with the area as there are no other sidewalks along the street. In addition, there are no 
other vacant lots along Rose Avenue where future construction of a single family 
residence is to be expected. Rose Ave. is also a short segmented road that is not a 
continuous street, with disjointed segments to the north and south of this site. This 
section stretches one block to the north to 2nd Street and one block to the south to 
Maxwell Ln. 
 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR SIDEWALK VARIANCE 
 
Determinate Sidewalk Variances 20.05.010(b)(3)- Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.5, the 
Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may grant a determinate sidewalk variance 
from Section 20.05.010(b)(3) of the Unified Development Ordinance if, after a public 
hearing, it makes findings of fact in writing, that: 

 
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 

welfare of the community; and 
 
Staff Finding: The granting of the variance will be injurious to the public health, 
safety, morals, or general welfare of the community. While Rose Lane does not 
contain sidewalks or have significant amounts of vehicle traffic, the street is still 
substandard in terms of its width.  This creates a situation where pedestrians 
have some risk in walking along the street.  Having a sidewalk separated from 
the street edge would reduce this concern.  In terms of general welfare, the 
provision in the Unified Development Ordinance which requires sidewalks in 
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association with single family home construction is specifically designed to 
gradually allow for the installation of sidewalks in areas where such infrastructure 
was not originally required.  Granting variance from this requirement is contrary 
to general welfare and the purpose of this ordinance.   

 
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 

development standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner; and 

 
Staff Finding: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be 
substantially affected since there are not sidewalks on either of the adjacent 
properties.  While the installation of sidewalk would marginally improve 
neighborhood safety, the lack of a single sidewalk leg would not negatively 
impact property values.  All of the adjoining properties in the neighborhood lack 
sidewalks, so an absence of sidewalk would not be significant. 

 
(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 

result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in questions; that the development 
standards variance will relieve the practical difficulties; and 
 

Staff Finding: The strict application will not result in practical difficulties in the 
use of the lot as the sidewalk would not interfere with the use of the property as 
a single family residence. Staff cannot identify any practical difficulties that are 
peculiar to this property that would prevent a sidewalk from being built. Because 
there is no physical barrier that would affect sidewalk installation, staff cannot 
find a practical difficulty that would support the variance request. 

 
(4) The adjacent lot or tracts are at present undeveloped, but it appears that at 

some future date these lots or tracts will be developed, increasing the need for 
sidewalks for the protection and convenience of pedestrians; and 

 

Staff Finding: Although the adjacent parcels to the north and south have all 
been developed with single family lots without sidewalks along the street, not 
requiring the construction of a sidewalk would not accomplish the goals of the 
ordinance to have sidewalks constructed when required.  

 
(5) The location of the lot or tract is such that the present pedestrian traffic does not 

warrant the construction of sidewalks, but it appears that in the future the 
pedestrian traffic may increase; and 
 

Staff Finding: The location of the lot on a low traffic street creates a less than 
high need for a sidewalk at this location. However, the gradual construction of 
sidewalks in a neighborhood leads to a complete sidewalk system being 
constructed as circumstances require. 

 
(6) Uniformity of development of the area would best be served by deferring 

sidewalk construction on the lot or tract until some future date. 
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Staff Finding: Staff does not find any problems that would be created by 
constructing the sidewalk at this time, as opposed to waiting for a complete 
system to be constructed in a uniform manner in the area. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written report, staff recommends denial of the 
sidewalk variance. 
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